# 508580615 06/03/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI273378

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME: 057244/0226			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
Antares Capital LP, as	s Administra	tive Agent and Collateral Agent		06/03/2024		
	ΟΑΤΑ					
Company Name:	Medron	, LLC				
Street Address:	500 Bor	500 Bond St				
City:	Lincolns	Lincolnshire				
State/Country:	ILLINO					
Postal Code:	60069					
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2					
Property Typ	e	Number				
Patent Number:		7712237				
Patent Number:	3	8435249				
	ر be sent to ا	4154391500 <i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i>				
Phone:	- 2	4154391318				
Email:		maria.banda@kirkland.com				
Correspondent Name		Maria Banda				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		555 California Street Suite 2700				
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		Suile 2700 San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94	104			
		·				
			25713-28			
			Maria Banda			
SIGNATURE:			Maria Banda			
DATE SIGNED:		06/03/2024				
Total Attachments: 4						
		e 0572440226 (Executed 6.3.24 e 0572440226 (Executed 6.3.24				
		50572440000 (Executed 0.0.24				

source=ILC Dover - Patent Release 0572440226 (Executed 6.3.24)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 067607 FRAME: 0798

#### **RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**

This **RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of June 3, 2024 (this "<u>Release</u>"), is made by Antares Capital LP, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (in such capacities and together with is successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of Medron, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 20, 2021, by and between the Administrative Agent and the Grantor (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations of Grantor (including, if the Grantor is a Guarantor, the Secured Obligations of the Grantor arising under the Guaranty), granted and pledged to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all right, title and interest in or to the Patent Collateral (as defined therein), including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 057244, Frame 0226 on August 20, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

**SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

**SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

(a) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto), and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void;

(b) re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title or interest the Administrative Agent may have acquired in or to the Patent Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

(c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at the Grantor's expense.

The Administrative Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without

## PATENT REEL: 067607 FRAME: 0799

145396853v2

limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

**SECTION 3**. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

ANTAR	ES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent and
Collatera	l Agent
By: _	.*

Name:	Andrew Jones
Title:	Duly Authorized
	Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

PATENT REEL: 067607 FRAME: 0801

### Schedule A

## **Patents**

## Recorded at Reel/Frame 057244/0226

Grantor	Patent	Patent No.	Issuance Date
Medron, LLC	Clamp Identification Marker	7,712,237	5/11/2010
Medron, LLC	Flexible connection catheter tunneler and methods for using the same	8,435,249	05/07/2013

145396853v2

PATENT REEL: 067607 FRAME: 0802

RECORDED: 06/03/2024